Counsel for Plaintiff, DAVID E. McMILLAN, JR. (“McMillan”), and 

Defendant, FLOW INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION (“Flow”), represent to 

the Court and parties that, after arms-length settlement negotiations, they have 

agreed to settle this matter for the sum of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars 

($25,000.00) in exchange for a release and dismissal with prejudice of McMillan’s 

case against Flow. 

2. All parties to this matter agree that the settlement entered into 

between McMillan and Flow complies with the factors and considerations set forth 

in Tech-Built, Inc.